ACCESS-EU18 was a two-phase prospective, single-arm, multicenter post-approval observational study 
of the MitraClip in Europe for the treatment of MR.  The primary objective was to gain information with 
respect to health economics and clinical care, and to provide further evidence of safety and effectiveness. 
Five hundred sixty-seven (567) patients were treated with the MitraClip.  One-year clinical follow-up was 
available in 487 patients.  Considering the high MitraClip device implant rate (99.6%, 565/567), the high 
rate of meaningful MR reduction (78.9%, 258/327 MR<2+), and the resulting improvements in 6-minute

[...]

of the MitraClip in Europe for the treatment of MR sponsored by Abbott Vascular.  The primary objective 
of the ACCESS-EU study was to gain information with respect to health economics and clinical care, and 
to provide further evidence of safety and effectiveness. Five hundred sixty-seven (567) patients were 
treated with the MitraClip in Europe.  One-year clinical follow-up was available in 487 patients. The study 
is now closed.   

Patients in ACCESS-EU had a mean age of 73.7 years and were predominantly males (63.8%).  A 
majority (77.1%) had functional MR.

[...]

Baseline characteristics were comparable between the two groups.  Functional MR etiology was present 
in 39% and 41% of EVEREST and non-EVEREST groups, respectively.  Both groups were high risk for 
surgery with STS mortality scores of 10.7% and 10.1% for EVEREST and non-EVEREST patients, 
respectively. 

One hundred and thirty-four (134) patients were treated with the MitraClip device.  Acute procedural 
success was achieved in 95.5% of patients with no difference between EVEREST (97%) and non-
EVEREST (95%) patients.  There was no statistical difference in the number of device implanted between